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SHRI MOINUL HAQlJfc CHOU-DHURY : Sis, may I answer in English.
So far as the delay is concerned, of which the hon. Member is complaining, we our selves are really sore about it, and I can assure the hon. Member that I share his anxiety* and it shall be my endeavour to see that delays ate cut down and more particularly with regard (o backward areas about which the hon. Member has mentioned.

SHRT HENRY AUSTIN : Docs this number include small entrepreneurs, parti cularly the engineers who arc without any
j 6 b and who on their own initiative started some smaff-scafc l’ncfusCnes anof who sought a licence from the Government ? May I also know whether such licences have been given to hitherto undeveloped areas ?

SHRI MOINUL HAQUE CHOU-
DHURY : This number includes all cate gories.

Storrey for laying a New Line from Nangal to Talwara

*20. SHRI NARAIN CFfAND : Will
:he Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that a survey for laying a Railway line from Nangal to Talwara via Una in Himachal Pradesh was conducted ; and

(b) if so, how long will it take to start the work ?

THE MINISTER OF RATI WAYS
(SHRI K. HANUMANTHAIYA) : (a) and (b). No Fngineeiing Survey had been cstrried out so far. Only & traffic &pprcci&~
tion was carried out in 1963, for a rail link between Nangal and Talwara via Una to assess the financial implications of this link.
This tiaWc appreciation revealed that this rail link, would not be financially remunera tive. No further confederation h as therc-foio, been given <o this projcct.

SHRI NARAIN CHAND : If it is not feasible to ha\c the lailwav link between Nancal and Talwara, would it not he in the inteiests of Ihc public and the welfare ol the people if the connection is extended up to ( Ina because I rna is in Himachal Pradesh and Nangal in Punjab ?

SHRI K. HANUMANTHAIYA : 1 have answered the question. Thete is no such pioposat.

Setting up of Employment-Oriented Indus tries in U. P.

*21. SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-MFNT be pleased to state :

(a) whether some employment-oriented industries are likely to be set up in Uttar Piadesh during the Fourth Plan ;

(b) if so, the namci of the industries ;
and

(c) whether these will all be in the Public Sector ?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSR1AL
DEVELOPMENT (SHRI MOINUL
HAQUE CHOUDHURY) : (a) to (e). The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

SHRt S. M. BANERJEE: It is a tragedy that UP is supplying only two things—cheap labour to fiangla Desh and Prime Minister to the country. I want to know whether it is not a fact that UP has been neglected all along and representations

Oral Answers 12MARCH 30, 1971


13 Oral Answers CHAITRA 9, J893 (SAKA) Oral Answers 14

have been made against it by aH the Chief Ministers m the past. The tragedy is that the present Chief Minister is fighting for his own existence and not for UP. May I know whether any decision has been taken by the Planning Commission to remove the backwardness of IJP, specially the eastern districts of UP, and if so what arc the steps taken by the Government ?

MR. SPFAKFR : The main question was a specific one to which the hon M:mster replied that information is being collectcd.
It is much better to wait foi that infor mation.

SHRI S. M. BANERJLK : This infor mation cannot he collected fiom the UP Government. It is available with the Plan ning Commission itself. I am surprised that the Plannmu Commission and the Minister do not know what mdusties arc being set up in UP.

STIRI MOINUL HAQUR CHOUJDIIURY:
I will explain the position. This relates to industi ics and ind'istiies include all tvpes, major, minor and ever village industries. A large number of them are under the control
o f the State Governments. The answer cannot be complete until all that information is col lected. That is why I said that information is being collectcd.

Alleged use of invisible ink on Ballot Papers

*22. SHRI G. VISWANATHAN :
Will the Minister of LAW AND JUSTICE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government are aware of the propaganda by some people that some invisible ink was used on the ballot papers in the Elections held recently ; and

(b) if so, the reaction of Government thereto ?

THE MINISTER OF LAW AND
JUSTICK (SHRI H. R. GOK.HALL) : (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) The allegation is baseless and does lot merit consideration.

SHRI G. VISWANATHAN ; An allegation has come from responsible leaders of responsible parties like that o f Professor

Bal Raj Madhok of Jana Sangh. They say that a chemical has been used on a mass scale which played the trick of effacing the ink or making it re-appear on ballot papers throughout the country. Have they got any expert opinion whether this can be done on a mass scale ? Of course, th;s can be read only in fiction but since this has come from quarters, which are considered to be res ponsible, I want the Government to reply to this question.

SHRI H. R. GOKHALE: I t is true that the allegation made is that ballot papers were marked even before the poll on a particular symbol with some invisible ink and treated with a chemical substance so that the visible bccanie invisible and the in visible became visible. The charge is so fantastic that we do not regard that any chemical examination or expert opinion is necessary. The system in which these papers are printed is almost foolproof.

As hon. Members know, the total electo rate in this election was 275 million and the ballot papers printed were 335 million. All the billot papers were printed, without ex ception, all over the country in Government presses. The precautions which were taken with regard to the printing of the papers, right from the time the paper was taken from the mills and sent to the respective presses till the time the papers, were used at the time of polling, were, I submit, so fool proof that no further examination is neces sary. There was no possibility of any such fantastic thing occuring that invisible became visible and the visible became invisible.

Papers were despatched from the mills direct to the Chief Electoral Officer. Papers were sent under police escort, after the prin ting, to the printing officers and kept in treasuries with double lock and armed guard, taken ou< from the treasuries only one or two days before the actual date of poll and officers were escorted to the polling stations under police guard till the poll was over.
After the poll, ballot boxes and packets of unused paper were stored under guard. The store was under guard till the declaration p f results and it was watched by the repre sentatives of the candidates also. ■Candi dates of opposition parties could not have secured a large number of votes in some constituencies, which they secured, if this magic had occurred as is alleged. Evgn

